Verify Light-Duty
Tier 3 Updates
July 24, 2014
Verify Light-Duty Tier 3
Draft Deployment Schedule
• October 2011:  Changes to CREE/Opt-CREE Calculations in
Test Information and Test Group, Footprint, and Model Year
2011/2012+ CAFE/GHG Datasets (Release 9)

• New values for Manufacturer Test Procedures Used
(DI-18)
• New values for Test Fuel Type Code (DI-19)
Changes to Decision Information Dataset-
continued
• New values for Test Procedure Codes Selected for EPA
Confirmatory Testing (DI-38)
• New values for Test Fuel Type Code for EPA
Confirmatory Testing (DI-38.5)
• New data element for EPA Road Speed Fan Usage
Indicator (DI-38.8)
Changes to Shift Schedule Dataset
• New/Deleted values for Drive Schedule Name Code (SS-
56)
– NEW:         '006' - HWY80
– NEW:         '007' - LA92
– DELETED: '021' - LA4 (prep only);
– DELETED: '022' - LA4;
– DELETED: '023' - 505;
– DELETED: '031' - HWFE (no warmup);
– DELETED: '101' - SCC#1;
– DELETED: '102' - SCC#2;
– DELETED: '103' - BIH (Auto);
– DELETED: '104' - BIH (Manual);
– DELETED: '111' - 3BagHWFE;
– DELETED: '112' - 3Bag505;
– DELETED: '121' - LA4 (perturbed 1.5)
Changes to Supplemental Information Dataset
• New values for Test Procedure Codes Selected For EPA
Confirmatory Testing (SI-41.5)
• New value for Primary Engine Cooling Fan Placement
Code (SI-42)
– 20 = Road Speed Fan (width 31.5" x height 24")
• New data element Road Speed Fan Setup Specifications
(SI-44.5)
• New business rule:
– If Primary Engine Cooling Fan Placement Code (SI-42) equals '20' (Road Speed Fan) then
Road Speed Fan Setup Specifications (SI-44.5) is required
Changes to Supplemental Information
Dataset- continued
• New data element E10 Evaporative Test Measurement
Method (SI-49.5)
• New data element Drive Cycle Speed Tolerance Criteria (SI-
49.7)
• New values for Exhaust Emission Standard Level (SI-57A)
• New business rules:
– 'T3B110',  'T3B85' and 'T3SULEV30' are not allowed for Model Year (SI-3.5) 2020 and later.
– 'HDV2B395', 'HDV2B340', 'HDV3B630' and 'HDV3B570' are not allowed for Model Year (SI-3.5)
2022 and later.
• New values for Test Procedure  (SI-92 & SI-98)
• New values for Test Result/Emission Name (SI-59 & SI-71)
• New values for Evaporative/Refueling Standard Level (SI-
57B)
Changes to Evap Family Information Dataset
• New data elements:
– Leak Family Indicator (EV-20)
– Canister Bleed Test Indicator (EV-21)
– CARB Fuel Only (Rig) Test Indicator (EV-22)
– Leak Family Identifier (EV-23)
– Leak Family Name (EV-24)
– Applicability of Leak Family Requirements (EV-25)
– Leak Family Standard (EV-26)
– Leak Family Description (EV-27)
– Applicability of Evaporative Canister Bleed Emission Test (EV-28)
– Evaporative Canister Bleed Test Comments (EV-29)
– Applicability of CARB Fuel Only (Rig) Test (EV-30)
– CARB Fuel Only (Rig) Test Comments (EV-31)
– E10 Evaporative Test Measurement Method (EV-32)
Changes to Evap Family Information Dataset
• New business rules: